
DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

**The Railway (Licensing of Railway Undertakings)
(Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

PART 4

Amendments to other legislation

The London Underground (East London Line Extension) (No. 2) Order 2001

26.—(1) Paragraph 1(2) of Schedule 11 to the London Underground (East London Line Extension) (No. 2) Order 2001⁽¹⁾ (protection for Railtrack) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit the definition of “EEA State”.
- (3) In the definition of “train operator”—
 - (a) for “European licence” substitute “railway undertaking licence”;
 - (b) omit from “or pursuant” to “a single European railway area (recast)”.

The Docklands Light Railway (Silvertown and London City Airport Extension) Order 2002

27.—(1) Paragraph 13(6) of Schedule 11 to the Docklands Light Railway (Silvertown and London City Airport Extension) Order 2002⁽²⁾ (protection of railway undertakers) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit the definition of “EEA State”.
- (3) In the definition of “train operator”—
 - (a) for “European licence” substitute “railway undertaking licence”;
 - (b) omit from “or pursuant” to “a single European railway area (recast)”.

The Docklands Light Railway (Woolwich Arsenal Extension) Order 2004

28.—(1) Paragraph 15(6) of Schedule 13 to the Docklands Light Railway (Woolwich Arsenal Extension) Order 2004⁽³⁾ (protection of railway interests) is amended as follows.

- (2) Omit the definition of “EEA State”.
- (3) In the definition of “train operator”—
 - (a) for “European licence” substitute “railway undertaking licence”;
 - (b) omit from “or pursuant” to “a single European railway area (recast)”.

(1) [S.I. 2001/3682](#), amended by [S.I. 2005/3050](#), [2016/645](#), there are other amendments but none is relevant.
(2) [S.I. 2002/1066](#), amended by [S.I. 2005/3050](#), [2016/645](#), there are other amendments but none is relevant.
(3) [S.I. 2004/757](#), amended by [S.I. 2005/3050](#), [2016/645](#), there are other amendments but none is relevant.

The British Transport Police (Police Services Agreement) Order 2004

29.—(1) Article 2 of the British Transport Police (Police Services Agreement) Order 2004⁽⁴⁾ (requirement to enter into a police services agreement) is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph (1)(b)—

(a) for “European licence” substitute “railway undertaking licence”;

(b) omit from “or pursuant” to “a single European railway area (recast)”.

(3) In paragraph (3), omit from “; and “EEA State”” to the end.

Central Rating List (England) Regulations 2005

30.—(1) Regulation 6(4) of the Central Rating List (England) Regulations 2005⁽⁵⁾ (railway hereditaments) is amended as follows.

(2) Omit the definition of “EEA State”.

(3) In the definition of “licence exempt operator” and “licence holder”—

(a) for “European licence” substitute “railway undertaking licence”;

(b) omit from “or pursuant” to the end.

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2015/171

31. [Commission Implementing Regulation \(EU\) 2015/171](#) of 4th February 2015 on certain aspects of the procedure of licensing railway undertakings is revoked.

(4) [S.I. 2004/1522](#), amended by [S.I. 2005/3050](#), [2016/645](#).

(5) [S.I. 2005/551](#), amended by [S.I. 2005/3050](#), [2016/645](#), there are other amendments but none is relevant.